

Nos. 19-16636, 19-16708

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWIN HARDEMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 16-cv-00525 & 16-md-02741 (Chhabria, J.)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Ernest A. Young
3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, North Carolina 27502
(919) 360-7718
young@law.duke.edu

Ashley Keller
Travis Lenkner
Warren Postman
KELLER LENKNER LLC
150 N. Riverside Plaza, Suite 4270
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 741-5220 (phone)
(312) 971-3502 (fax)
ack@kellerlenkner.com
tdl@kellerlenkner.com
wdp@kellerlenkner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Public Law Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. EPA’s Decision to Register Glyphosate and Approve Monsanto’s Label Does Not Preempt State Failure-to-Warn Claims.....	4
A. FIFRA Leaves Considerable Scope for State Law.	4
B. Approval of a Label Does Not Preempt State Failure-to-Warn Claims.....	6
C. FIFRA’s Authorization of State Regulation in § 136v(a) Necessarily Restricts the Scope of Preemption.....	11
II. Even If FIFRA Is Read More Restrictively, EPA’s Actions in This Case Do Not Preempt Hardeman’s Claims.	14
A. Preemption Must Always Be Grounded in Congress’s Authority, Not the Agency’s.	15
B. EPA Has Taken No Action with the Force of Law That Preempts Hardeman’s Claims.....	18
III. Monsanto’s Broad Preemption Arguments Threaten Important Constitutional Values.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	27
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3rd Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	25
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass'n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15, 25
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	14
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6, 25, 27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	5, 15, 16, 24
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	18
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(A)	18, 22
21 U.S.C. § 360(c)	7
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(2).....	8
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	19

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....18

21 C.F.R. § 314.105.....18

21 C.F.R. § 314.110(a)..... 18, 21

21 C.F.R. § 314.125(b)(6)..... 18, 21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)1

Other Authorities

Stuart M. Benjamin & Ernest A. Young, *Tennis with the Net Down: Administrative Federalism without Congress*, 57 DUKE L.J. 2111 (2008)15

Bradford R. Clark, *Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism*, 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001)26

Stephen A. Gardbaum, *The Nature of Preemption*, 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767 (1994).....25

Letter from Michael L. Goodis, EPA, Office of Chemical Safety & Pollution Prevention (Aug. 7, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y552m94m>20

H.R. Rep. No. 511, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 16 (1971)12

Nina A. Mendelson, *Chevron and Preemption*, 102 MICH. L. REV. 737 (2004) 16, 19

Thomas R. Merrill, *Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention*, 116 HARV. L. REV. 467 (2002)19

Garrick B. Pursley, *Preemption in Congress*, 71 OHIO ST. L.J. 511 (2010)24, 25

David S. Rubenstein, *Administrative Federalism as Separation of Powers*, 72 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 171 (2015)21

Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 6-25 (2d ed. 1988)	25, 26
Robert R. M. Verchick & Nina Mendelson, <i>Preemption and Theories of Federalism</i> , in PREEMPTION CHOICE: THE THEORY, LAW, AND REALITY OF FEDERALISM’S CORE QUESTION (William W. Buzbee ed., 2009)	25
Ernest A. Young, <i>Executive Preemption</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 869 (2008)	16, 26
Ernest A. Young, <i>Federal Preemption and State Autonomy</i> , in FEDERAL PREEMPTION: STATES’ POWERS, NATIONAL INTERESTS (Epstein & Greve eds. 2007)	23
Ernest A. Young, “ <i>The Ordinary Diet of the Law</i> ”: <i>The Presumption Against Preemption in the Roberts Court</i> , 2011 SUP. CT. REV. 253 (2012)	7, 8, 25
